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Date Petition and Fee received
STATE OF HAWAII by County or DLNR Ñl / Ñ , | V

LAND USE COMMISSION
Date forwarded to LUC

426 Queen Street with recommendation May 25, 1962
Honolulu, Hawaii

Date Petition, Fee and
County/DLNR recommen-
dation received by LUC /Ó /Ý¼

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(X) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of MAUI , Island of MAUI ,

map number and/or name HAIKU, HAWAII (M-10) to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(x) Conservation district into a(n) Agricultural district.

Description of property: 1030 acres of East Maui Irrigation Co's fee simple
Halehaku property bounded on the east and west by the Honopou and
Halehaku gulches; north and south by the Lowrie Ditch and the New
Hamakua Ditch Trail. (Map with metes and bounds description attached here-
Petitioner's interest in subject property: with)

OWNER

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change: Land to be put to better
economic multiple use as pasture land with the added advantage of im-
proving its watershed utility, which is of course its highest use in
this Conservation District.

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

koëxtizeoixxkxtexamkamakkxtxxakminnexfRRxÆRxmmffiskikxktz
annexxxdhuxto¢xximenkff to¢Awa .

(b) Conditions and trends of development have so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the present classification is
unreasonable.

EAST UI IRRIG T CO.,LTD.

8
Signature(s)

Robert P. Bruce
Manager

JUN 15 190

SWe of Noweli Address: Paia, Maui, Hawa‡ilAND USE CMgsigg
Telephone: 495165



(1) Referring to the statement under this item on the first pageof this petition, recent studies and experience in the manage-ment of our East Maui Watershed have convinced us that pasturegrass coverage in the lower eastern end of our watershed closeto the water delivery points, tends to produce more beneficialwater yields than forest cover. As the water yield of thiswatershed is of primary economic importance to the Island ofMauí, we propose to issue a lease with the necessary watershedrestrictions on this 1030 acre parcel of land to an individual
who is starting a small ranching business, and will operate
under approved soil conservation methods. This parcel ofland is less than 2§ of our total watershed area of between
55 and 60,000 acres.
We first approached the Division of Forestry requesting sub-zoning of this area for grazing purposes within the conserva-tion district, but due to their proposed regulations and more
particularly because of the ŠlOOO.00 penalty for violation ofeach or any of the many regulations imposed, neither our pros-pective lessee nor anyone else was willing to lease suchmarginal pasture lands under these circumstances. Our onlyrecourse was to petition for a change in district classifica-tion from conservation to agriculture.

(2) (b) On April 28, 1962, our 20 year Surrender Agreement with theformer Territorial Board of Agriculture and Forestry expired,and this 1030 acre parcel returned to our control. We determinedthat the highest and best multiple use this land could be put to
was controlled pasturage under approved soil conservation
practices. We are convinced that a good grass cover will
yield more economically valuable water from this particular
portion of our watershed than the wild forest growth nowcovering the area, including some detrimental bamboo groves,
which are spreading without control. As stated in Item (1)
above, the only reasonable manner under which we can put this
portion of our watershed to its highest and best water yieldingcapacity is to petition for a change in district classification
from conservation to agriculture.

R'©""O
JUN15 1562

State of Howeil
LAND USE COMMIS$lON



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TO CONSIDER PETITIONS FOR TEMPORARY DISTRICT

BOUNDARY CHANGE AND APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL

PERMIT WITHIN THE COUNTY OF MAUI, BEFORE THE

LAND USE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the public hearing to be held by the Land Use Commission

of the State of Hawaii in the Chambers of the Maui County Board of Supervisors,

Wailuku, Maui, on August 2, 1962 at 8:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as those

interested may be heard, to consider petitions for Temporary District Boundary

change and application for Special Permit within the County of Maui as provided

for in sections 6 and 7, Act 187, Session Laws of Hawaii 1961. Temporary District

Boundary change petitions to be heard are:

Petitioner Tax Map Key Permission Requested

East Maui Irrigation Company 2-8-08: por. 7 Change from a Conservation
(that portion being district to an Agricultural
1030.00 acres, more or district classification.
less, bounded by the
east pali of Halehaku
stream, and Honopou stream;
and between the mauka side
of Lowrie ditch and the
centerline of the New

Hamakua Ditch Trail)

Loyalty Enterprises, Limited 2-1-08: 42 (Wailea) change from an Agricultural
district to an Urban
district classification.

Frank and Jessie Munoz 2-3-33: 19,15,16,18 Change from an Agricultural
(Pukalani) district to an Urban

district classification.

County of Maui Planning and 2-3-11: 20,73 Change from an Agricultural
Traffic Commission 2-3-33: parcels 1 district to an Urban

through 18 inclusive district classification.
and 2-3-33: 20,21
(Pukalani)

Special Permit Application to be heard is:

Petitioner Tax Map Key Permission Requested

Juichi & Kinu Kurasaki 3-3-01: 45 (Lower Waiehu) Build and operate a

restaurant: specifi-
cally, as a Steak
House.

Maps showing the areas under consideration for Temporary District Boundary change

and the area under consideration for Special Penait and copies of the rules and

regulations governing the applications for the above are on file in the offices
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of the Maui County Planning and Traffic Commission and the Land Use Commission

and are open to the public for inspection during office hours.

All written protests or comments regarding the above petitions for Temporary

District Boundary change and the application for Special Permit may be filed

with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii, before the

date of public hearing, or submitted in person at the time of the public hearing

or, regardingTauporaryDistrict Boundary change petitions only, up to fifteen (15)

days following this public hearing.

LAND USE COMMISSION

E. C. Bryan ,Chairman
E. C. BRYAN

R. J. Darnell ,Executive Officer
R. J. DARNELL

(Legal ad - 2 cols. w/border)
(To appear on July 13, 1962 )

(HONOLULU ADVERTISER )

(HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN )

(MAUI NEWS )



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Deteber 2, 1962

East Mani Irrigation Campaav. Ltd.

Faia, Maut, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. Robert P. Bruce, Manager

Dear Sir:

With reference to your petition (LUC File A(T) 62•1) to reclassify that property

described as 2nd Div. ¶m 2-8•08: fog. 7, from a temporaryConservation District
mpera y

to a Agricultural District, may I inform you of the following:

A public hearing was held on this matter by the Land Use Commission of

the State of Hawait in the en..hers of the Maui County Board of Supervisors,

Wailuku, Mani, Bausti , at 8:00 p.m., August 2, 1962 .

Notice of the hearing appeared in the Benolulu Advertiser , on July

13, 1962 ; and in the Neui News , on July 13, 1962 .

The Land Use Commission, at its meeting in the Chambers of the Mani Conaty

Beard of Supervisors , beginning at 8:30 a.m., September 19, 1962 ,

amended Temporary District Boundary map M•10 (Baiku)

as follows:

Te fac1ude all of the area described in petition A(T) 62-1 in a

Temporary Agricultural district, this aren being 1030 acres, mere er
less, beundad on the east and west. respectively. by the pali et the
Bemopou and Es1ehaku gulches; and en the aarth and south, respectively,
by the Inurie ditch and the new Hamakua Ditch Trail .

Very truly yours

R. J. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

ilk
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LAND USE COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARING

Maui Board of Supervisors Chambers

Wailuku, Maui

August 2, 1962

Compissioners Edward C. Bryan
Present: Stanley C. Friel

Wayne Gregg
Edward Kanemoto
Franklin Y. K. Sunn
Roger T. Williams

Absent: Yuichi Ige

Ex-Officio Members F. Lombardi
Abagat: E. H. Cook

S_ta_ff R. J. Darnell, Executive Officer (XO)
Present: W. M. Mullahey, Field Officer

Arthur Fong, Le8al Counsel
Philip T. Chun, Department of Planning and Research
Alberta L. Kai

Chairman Bryan called the public hearing to order at 8:00 p.m. in the Chambers
of the Maui County Board of Supervisors. He gave a brief summary outlining
the procedures to be followed during and after the hearing.

Chairman Bryan announced that this public hearing was being held in accordance
with notices published in the Honolulu Advertiser, Honolulu Star-Bulletin, and
Maui News on July 13, 1962.

He stated that the matters for consideration were the petition of East Maul Irri-
gation Company requesting change from a Conservation to an Agricultural district
classification; petition of Loyalty Enterprises, Limited, Frank and Jessie Munoz,
and the County of Maui Planning and Traffic Commission, all three of whom request
change from Agricultural to Urban district classification; and the application
of Juicht and Kinu Kurasaki for a special permit to build and operate a restaurant,
specifically a steak house, in an area which at present is in an Agricultural
classification. These notices were made a part of the record.

After an affirmative answer from the XO that the applicants, Board of Supervisors,
City Council, and Maui County Planning and Traffic Commission had been notified
of the hearing by letter, the Chairman requested that those letters be made a

part of the record.
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT OF JUICHI AND KINU KURASAKI TO ESTABLISH AND

OPERATE A RESTAURANT: SPECIFICALLY A STEAK HOUSE, ON PROPERTY LOCATED NEAR

WAIEHU: Described as TMK 3-3-01: 45 (0.976 acre).

Chairman Bryan requested that the XO describe this particular property. The

KO gave a general description of the property, located in Lower Waiehu, and

showing its location on the map. He stated also that it is on a new road, an

escape road.

The Chairman asked if there was anyone in the audience representing the applicant
or whether the applicant himself was present.

Mrs. Kimiko, after being sworn in by Chairman Bryan, explained that she was Mrs.

Kurasaki's sister; and that the petitioners were requesting a special permit
to put up an eating establishment in Waiehu as stated in a letter which
accompanied the special permit application to the Land Use Commission. The

Chairman requested the XO to read the letter referred to and this was done.

The KO was sworn in and proceeded to read letters received from County officials.

Maui County Planning and Traffic Commission recommended approval for establish-
ment of the restaurant as requested by Mr. and Mrs. Kurasaki. The Board of
Supervisors' letter stated that the matter had been referred to the County Public
Works Committee and the Land Use Commission would be notified of any subsequent

action taken by the Board.

Supervisor Barry Kobayashi, Chairman of the Public Works Committee (not sworn in)
explained that the Board did not have sufficient time to meet on the matter, but
that the Public Works Committee met on July.31 and action would be taken by the

Board of Supervisors on August 3, 1962. He stated that the Public Works Committee

members had no objection to the request made by the applicant and they (the
Committee) would concur with the Planning and Traffic Commission's recommendation.

Chairman Bryan asked if it was the intention of the Board to confirm this in
writing within the next 15 days, and Supervisor Kobayashi replied in the affirmative.

The XO requested information of the County Planning Director or of Supervisor
Kobayashi, stating that this property is serviced by what is known as an "escape

road"; and he was of the understanding that this road was put in because the

area is subject to tsunami or flood damage; that this area is flooded as often
as any area on the Windward side of the isthmus of Maui is flooded. He expressed

concern with flood conditions or tidal wave conditions on this piece of property
and asked if they had special knowledge of the situation. He was answered that
the réad was not designed to take care of flood conditions as such, and that an

escape road is in event of tsunami. The XO stated that he was trying to fLad

out if the property itself is subject to any damage. These are things he did
not know and might not be able to find out.

The XO gave the staff recommendation for disapproval of a steak house or restaurant
in this location, because of potential danger from tsunami or floodtag and because

of its distance from any other existing urban area. This would be a recommendation
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for denial without prejudice, pending the final determination of the Urban
boundaries next year. The Chairman noted that the staff report was given orally.

Obstraan Bryan asked if anyone in the audience would like to be heard.

Mr. Robert Ohata, Director of Planning of the County of Maui was sworn in. He

stated that he gathered from the staff's recommendation against approval, that
it was based on the fact that this is an area remote and possibly subject to
tsunamis. He stated that his Commission felt that the remoteness should not be

a consideration in the case because this is one isolated development in a vast
area where there is little or no development. He stated that the usual planning
procedures or planning criteria cannot be applied in this case, and pointed
out an example, i.e., the area southwest of California is desert land. Should

anyone want to open an eating establishment it would not be detrimental to

close urban areas. He then took the second reason of the staff's recommendation,

which was the possibility of damage by tsunami. He agreed that this area is in
a danger zone, but pointed out that homes are permitted in this area, adding
that people in an eating establishment could be alerted and easily evacuated.
He recommended consideration of the fact that the property's being in the tsunami
danger zone should not enter into the picture.

Mrs. Kimiko pointed out that the new road was built due to the fact that the
original road was too near the beach area and too far from the original road

built there. She also stated that a parking area would be built which would not
prove hazardous, should the escape road be utilized if there were danger of tsunami.

Mr. Frank Souza was sworn in by the Chairman. Mr. Souza stated that he was a

resident of the area in which Mrs. Kurasaki is planning the steak house. He

plans to build homes in this area for rental purposes and he felt that if an

eating establishment should be granted in this area it would create a lot of
problems: (1) a lot of noise blaring from music boxes, cars, etc.; and (2) the

escape road would be jmaned with cars and that the possibility of escape in
case of a tsunami would be hazardous.

Mrs. Kimiko stated that Mrs. Kurasaki will build maple parking space for their
custamers so that there will be no hazard to the main road. She also stated that
the highway is just a few hundred feet away, and she didn't think it would have

any effect on the problem of escape. Then too, wouldn't the State provide ample

warning should there be danger of tsunami?

Mr. Souza suggested that the Commission go down to see the road, and the Chaimaan

answered that the Commission had already inspected the property.

Commissioner Sunn asked the XO if it is a generally accepted practice for variances
to be granted for isolated instances such as a request for an eating establishment,
filling station, in isolated areas without consideration? Does this mean that
if you grant such a variance that anyone, any place, could ask for such a thing
on the basis that they can actually process such a request to fulfillment,

which should be granted?
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The XO stated that his recommendation for denial was categorical. Anyone in
the very close vicinity, with a cimilar set of circumstances, could logically
ask for exactly the came thing or comething quite similar to what Mr. and Mrs.
Kurasaki have asked, if such a request is granted.

Commissioner Sunn then asked Mr. Ohata if the Maui Planning Commission considers
the establishment of a precedent by granting such a request?

Mr. Ohata replied that the Maui Planning Com:aission looks at each application
as it comes up. Because one establishment is approved in one area, doesn't
necessarily mean that the Coramiccion will use that as a precedent and approve
a dozen more similar usec. He ctated that hio Commiscion reserves the right of
approval or denial, depending on the standard planning studies that ought to
be made before a decision io renderad.

The XO stated that, in pleanias las ca olic; nood all over the United States,
an applicant is required to prove th:2e thingo for approval of a variance:

1. That conditions pertaining to the particular property are unusual or different
from those on all the property r.round it.

2. That the applicant has a hardchip, in that if e cannot have the requested
use, he cannot make reasonable noe of hic property.

3. That the use requested would not have a detrimental effect upon anything else
in the neighborhood.

He also pointed out that Act 187 states that certain unusual and reasonable uses
may be allowed in an Agricultural district by special permit; and that he should
have stated in the recommendation of the staff that he did not think this is a

particularly unusual use that is entirely reasonable to be made of this piece of
property.

Supervisor Kobayashi posed the following questions: Is not this Law that governs
the Commission labeled the Greanbelt Law; and does it not give you jurisdiction
to determine whether the land use shall be Urban, Conservation, or Agricultural?
The area now in question has been zoned Lgricultural: Nhat do you know about
this area; what is so Agricultural about this area; what is the Agricultural use
at present?

Chairman Bryan briefly stated the following to Supervisor Kobayashi:

1. That this particular aren in not an b ,.ron. It is not so considered an

Urban area by the Commiscion she Jre the lineo 3etween the Agriculture and
Urban areas.

2. At present the land is in an agriculture noe. The family has been attempting
to grow truck crops in thic area but 3ac not been successful and they have
come before this Commission requenting to put thic land into some other use.

3. This is the reason why it io classified ac : griculture use and not Conservation.
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Supervisor Kobayashi stated that he did not think the staff is in any position
at this time to come up with recommendations except to present the case to
the Commission and have the Commission make its decision on the merit of the
presentation.

Chairman Bryan referred Supervisor Kobayashi to Act 103 of the Legislature which
provides procedures for all public hearings of the State, Boards, and Commissions.
Further, no Commissioner knows beforehand what the staff recommendation will be,
in order that the applicant and everyone else at the hearing can have full benefit
of any information presented. Any judgment as to whether the staff has the right,
rests with the Commissioners. The Commission would like to receive any arguments
or facts in the way of information pertinent to this hearing and hopes to give
a ruling on this matter within a period of 15 or 20 days.

Supervisor Kobayashi added that in the future, all information would be given to
the Commission either in writing or verbally. This being their first hearing,
he would like to be able to ask questions to clarify exactly what kind of infor-
mation should be presented.

Mr. Chun directed a question to Mr. Ohata regarding the petition as to whether or
not it met satisfactorily the requirements of access, sanitation, County regulations,
and other facilities. Nr. Ohata replied in the affirmative, stating that not too
far away the County of Maui has a golf course and there is ma establishment there
that caters to the public and it has been approved by the Department of Health as
being sufficiently sanitary.

The XO stated that he would like to clarify his recommendation for denial without
prejudice for the reason that the Urban areas to be added to the Temporary Urban
areas, are in study at present. These will be based by the Land Use Commission
on enlargement of Urban areas to take care of urban pressure; on the existence
of government-suppliedfacilities, utilities and roadways that service existing
areas. The "without prejudice" part of the recommendation meant that the property
may be in an Urban area after the study has been completed; and whether it may or
may not he did not know.

The Chairman pointed out to Supervisor Kobayashi that in a request for Special Permit
the Commission often ask for more detail than they would in a request for moving
of a line or zoning an area for Urban, Agriculture, or Conservation; the reason
being that a Special Permit is for a specific use, but where an area is put in an

Urban zone, then it becomes a matter for the County to administer.

Supervisor Kobayashi stated that it is then this Commission's responsibility procedure
to maintain the Agriculture areas in existence suitable for Agriculture.

Chairman Bryan agreed, stattn8 vithin certain limitations, that is the intent of
the Law.

The Chaimman informed Nks. Kurasaki that the Commission will meet on August 21 and
22, and on one of these days Commission will try to make a final determination of
your request and will send her a notice immediately.
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Mrs. Kimiko requested if notification of meeting would be made to Mrs. Kurasaki.
Chairman requested secretary to notify Mrs. Kurasaki by letter of Commission's
meeting and to put matter on agenda.

The public hearing closed in the matter of Mk. and Mrs. Kurasaki.

PETITION OF EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT
BOUNDARY TO RECLASSIFY, FROM CONSERVATION TO AGRICULTURALCLASSIFICATION, PROPERTY

LOCATED IN THE HALEHAKU AREA, MAUI: Described as TMK 2-8-08, Por. 7 (1030 acres).

Chairman Bryan requested the XO to point out area involved in this petition.

The KO pointed out the location of the area on a map and gave a general description
of the property.

The Chairman asked if there were someone in the audience representing East Maui
Irrigation Company.

Mr. Robert Bruce was sworn in and introduced himself as manager of the East Maui
Irrigation Company. Mr. Bruce read and presented a copy of a letter to each member
of the Commission which he had prepared stating the reasons for the petitioneris
request for a change of boundary.

Mr. Bruce stated that East Maui Irrigation Company delivers on an average of 180
million gallons of water a day to the Isthmus of Maui for the irrigation of sugar
cane; and that it is the Isthmus area, where the pumping is carried on, that East
Maui Irrigation is interested in for recharging. East Maui Irrigation would like
to collect the water fran the watershed for this purpose. NW. Bruce brought out
that it was the intent of Act 187 to protect and benefit our agricultural enterprises
in the State; and he felt that the change East Maui Irrigation Company is requesting
would accomplish this purpose.

Before presenting the staff report, the XO read communications received from the
County of Maui Planning and Traffic Commission and the Board of Supervisors of
Maui.

1. Letter from the Maui Planning and Traffic Commission recommending approval of
the change of boundary, and requesting that the Commission notify the Maui
Planning and Traffic Commission of any hearing and action taken on the petition.

2. Letter from the Maui Board stating that the matter had been referred to the
Public Works Committee for its attention.

The XO presented the staff report, stating that the argument presented by Mr. Bruce
in some ways states the partial reason for the area being in Conservation designation.
The XO did not see why the use proposed by East Maui Irrigation Company could not
be allowed in the Conservation District if it is a proper use. He stated that,
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although the staff was reluctant to recommend a change, during the interim period,
in the Conservation district, in the absence of a communication to the contrary
from the Department of Land and Natural Resources (who presently has the control
of land use in this area), the staff would recommend approval of the petition

for a change of boundary.

The Chairman requested that letters presented in behalf of county officials and

the applicant be made part of the record.

Mr. Chun questioned the XO as to when the inquiry was made to the Department of
Land and Natural Resources concerning any comment they may have in respect to
this application.

The XO replied that the subject in question has been before the Land and Natural
Resources and discussed between the Department, the petitioner and the Land Use

Commission staff on numerous occasions; and that the petition was held up by

the petitioner himself, after the application had been recommended for approval
by the Maui Planning Commission, and had been sent to the Land Use Commission

on the basis that numerous conversations were being held. The last time the
Land and Natural Resources had been heard from on this particular matter was

this morning by telephone.

Commissioner Sunn then stated that his understanding, from what the XO has stated,
is that there was no official communication made to the Department of Land and

Natural Resources. The XO replied that a letter was sent to them which was

dated July 11. No official reply has been received, however.

Commissioner Sunn questioned whether the letter submitted to the Board of Supervisors
on Maui was sent the same day the Land and Natural Resources' letter was sent. The

XO replied that the letter sent to the Board of Supervisors was dated July 10.

Chairman Bryan stated, for the benefit of government organizations that might be

present at the hearing, that on receipt of any application, the Land Use Commission

staff has been instructed to request the recommendations and comments from the

County Planning and Traffic Commissions, the County Board of Supervisors or in
the case of Oahu, the City Council, and any governmentalbody which might be

interested in the particular case. The Commission usually has a reply prior to
the hearing, but at thaes the Commission does not receive any reply until sometime

during the 15-day period after the hearing.

Commissioner Sunn questioned Supervisor Kobayashi as to whether his Public Works

Committee had met on this matter. Supervisor Kobayashi replied that on July 31st

the Public Norks Committee met and unanimously agreed, without objections, con-

curring with the recommendations of the Planning Commission; and that an official

Board action report would be submitted to the Land Use Commissron sana time next
week.

Commissioner Sunn raised a question as to whether it would be worth the Commission's

while to query the Soil Conservation Service as to their views on the matter.

Mr. Bruce replied that he didn't believe that this was part of the Soil Conservation
district at this time but it is their intention, of which the Soil Conservation has

been informed, that if East Maui Irrigation Company felt the area should be added
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to the Soil Conservation district, they would comply with it.

Mr. Chun questioned Mr. Bruce, stating that, as he understood the petition, the
purpose of East Maui Irrigation Company in applying for redistricting of this
parcel of land, is to convert this pasture for the purpose of capturing surface
water. Within the Conservation District, and pursuant to the Act 234 of the 1957
Session of the Legislature, pasturing is one of the purposes permissible within
the Conservation District. Had an application been made to the Land and Natural
Resources for this use within the forest reserve zone?

Mr. Bruce replied, stating that that was the main reason for withholding this
petition. East Maui Irrigation Company have explored that personally; have met
with the Division of Forestry, who are handling this subzoning, and who have
had a hearing on Maui; and have explored the matter with this particular lessee,
who does not wish to operate on Conservation district subzoning which is liable
to change. He felt definitely that, if it is agreed that Agricultural use is
the best use for this land, it should be in an Agricultural district.

Mr. Chun stated that he assumed there is nothing in the record that may seem to be
in disagreement to total use for pasture purposes within the Division of Forestry.

Mr. Bruce replied that he didn't think the forestry people objected to the purpose
of the use, but that they would prefer this subzoning (under Act 234), while
East Maui Irrigation Company wants Agricultural zoning for an Agricultural use.

Chairman Bryan asked it there were anyone present who wished to speak for or
against, or to make any comments.

The Chairman informed Mr. Bruce that the Commission is required to wait 15 days
for any further comments that might come to the Commission in writing. In addition
to that, the Commission would have to wait another 30 days before giving an answer,
which makes a total of 45 days. The commission intends to have a meeting on

Tuesday, September 18; and at this time that meeting is scheduled for Honolulu,
and at that time either Tuesday the 18th or Wednesday the 19th, the Commission
will reach a final determination, if possible.

The Chairman requested that the secretary notify Mr. Bruce of the time and place
of this meeting.

The public hearing was closed on East Maui Irrigation Company's petition.

PETITION OF LOYALTY ENTERPRISES, LIMITED, FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT
BOUNDARY TO RECLASSIFY, FROM AGRICULTURAL TO URBAN CLASSIFICATION, PROPERTY

LOCATED IN THE WAILEA AREA, MAUI: Described as TMK 2-1-08: 42 (650.0 acres).

The Chairman asked if there were anyone in the audience representing Loyalty
Enterprises.

Mr. George Houghtailing was sworn in by the Chairman and stated that he was con-
sultant to Loyalty Enterprises, and that he would present their case.
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In response to a request by the Chairman, the XO described the area involved in
the petition, and pointed out the location on the map.

Mr. Houghtailing stated that the land at present is not being used to its highest
use (it is now pasture land) and that the Matson Navigation Company, in purchasing
the land, had plans for resort and residential development. Loyalty Enterprises
purchased, under an agreement of sale, 650 acres; and in the agreement of purchase
was required to develop 180 additional acres for a golf course. He also pointed
out that in the Hawaii State Planning Office Visitor Destination Area Report,
put out in February 1960, the Wailea area was designated as part of a Tourist
Destination Area. He added that the County was spending some money to bring
in a 6-inch water main all the way from the intersection of Maalaea Bay to
this property, in order to service the property, which was one of the stipulations
when they had the appropriation made by the Legislature for extending the 15-inch
water main.

The Chairman requested the XO to read communications received from County officials.

1. Letter from the Board of Supervisors which stated that the matter has been
referred to the Public Works Committee.

2. Letter from the Maui County Planning and Traffic Commission, recommending
approval for change of district boundary from Agricultural to Urban.

3. Another letter from the Planning and Traffic Commission of Maui approving
onendment of petition of Loyalty Enterprises (to add the golf course area).

The Chairman asked Supervisor Kobayashi if the Board had any additional information
to give in regard to their recommendations on petition. Supervisor Kobayashi stated
that the Public Works Committee met on July 31st and concurred with the Maui
Planning and Traffic Commission. Chairman Bryan asked him if the Board will be
submitting a communication to the Commission. Supervisor Kobayashi replied in
the affirmative.

The XO presented the staff report, recommending approval of the boundary change to
Urban classification of the petitioned area, as outlined in orange on the special
map provided by the petitioners, since the request is in conformance with the
plans of the County and the State, and the State's Visitor Destination Area Report.
He added that these plans are the partial basis for a number of the State's
capital improvements in the way of water and highways scheduled for this area.

Chaimman Bryan asked members of the Commission if they had any questions they would
like to ask Mr. Houghtailing or Mr. Darnell.

Mr. Chun asked Mr. Ohata when the water line would be finished. Mr. Ohata did not
have the information on hand, but stated he believed it may be at the end of this
year.

Mr. Chun requested that the staff read the communication received from Matson on the
matter. XO read the letter and stated that the staff contacted the Matson interests
because the petitioners had an option to purchase; and also upon the Attorney General
Office's recommendation that the Connission ask the Matson interests if they would
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concur with the application. Matson did so reply, stating their concurrence.

Mr. Houghtailing stated for the record that a substantial down payment is being
made; and this is not a paper option, but a substantial down payment.

Mr. Chun asked Mr. Houghtailing if there is any urgency in respect to timing
of this matter. Mr. Houghtailing stated that there is definitely an urgency,
because Loyalty is now compelled to suhait the second phase of their planning
in detail. This has been prepared, but they cannot proceed; and they have
asked for an extension of time, pending the outcome of the change; because as

long as it is going to be Agricultural, Loyalty cannot go ahead and move.

Commissioner Sunn stated that it is his understanding that the Commission cannot
make an interim ruling; but, actually, in this particular case, the State's
Visitor Destination Area Report, the State General Plan, the County Board of
Supervisors and the County Planning and Traffic Commission all agree and are in
accord with the proposal, and there have been no objections filed at all.

The KO agreed with Commissioner Sunn's statement, with the exception of the fact
that the Visitor Destination Area Report did not concern itself with the residential
development of some of the mauka lands but just the Visitor Destination Area section
of the area.

The Chairman queried Mr. Houghtailbag as to whether it would create a hardship for
the petitioners if they were required to wait 45 days? Mr. Houghtailing replied
that there is definitely a hardship between the two parties, because there are
some negotiations that have been held up: one doesn't want to move and spend

any more money if they are not going to get the boundary changed; and the other
one says we will have to have some compensation during the waiting period. So

there is urgency from this sense.

Chairman Bryan stated to Mr. Hooghtailing that he (Mr. Houghtailing) was present
at this morning's meeting and is aware of the Commission's agenda for the 21st
of August, which is pretty well filled. Since that meeting will be held in
Honolulu, he would suggest that Mr. Houghtailing be present and if the Commission

has any communications pertinent to this matter the Commission may be able to
review all that information and the petitioners would be able to draw their own

conclusions. The Commission's final determination, however, cannot be made until

the 18th of September, unless the Attorney General's Department shall find otherwise.
The Commission has asked them to investigate any other possibility.

Mr. Houghtailing stated that as he understood it, the Commission has to act wigh_in

the 45 days. Legal Counsel corrected this to state, "after the 45-day period."

Mr. Hooghtailing stated that this is a question that you can beg, if the Attorney
is going to rule, but looking at it from the standpoint of practical analysis and

practical approach, what is going to be wrong if the Commission should act within
that period and not wait for the 45-days and say, "This is it. I'm just wondering
because this Commission now is the judge. I realize that an attorney would read
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right down to the letter and I'm not going to try to do that; but I do feel that
this Commission has a lot of jurisdiction and that's why you have a Commission.

They have a period to act in now."

Chairman Bryan replied that this 45-day period is not the ruling of the Commission,
it is the law itself. The interpretation, according to advice by the members of
the Attorney General's staff, is that the Commission can't act within the 45 days.

We have asked than to review that to see if there is any way the problem can be

solved. He added that if there is any possibility of solving this, the Commission

would notify the petitioners.

The public hearing closed on the petition of Loyalty Enterprises, Limited.

After a short recess, Chairman Bryan reconvened the hearing.

PETITION OF FRANK AND JESSIE MUNOZ FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

TO RECLASSIFY, FROM AGRICULTURAL TO URBAN CLASSIFICATION, PROPERTY LOCATED IN

THE PUKALANI AREA, MAUI: Described as TMK 2-3-33: 15, 16, 18, 19 ($3.928 acres).

Upon request by the Chairman, the XO described the land involved in this petition.

The KO pointed out that the Frank Munoz property is located across Edward S. T.

Ching's property in Pukalani. He stated that the original application included
considerable lands which did not belong to the Munoz family and that the petition

was amended to include TMK 2-3-33: Lots 15, 16, 18 & 19, plus 3 easements to
Lot 19. He explained that the next item to come up before the Commission would be

a recommendation and request, from the County of Maui, to rezone an area which
includes some of the areas that were originally requested by Mr. Munoz. The

request made by the County of Maui is to include the rest of the land (TMK 2-3-33:
Lots 1 through 18, 20 & 21; TMK 2-3-11: Lots 20 & 73) which would connect the
Munoz property to the Pukalani Urban district.

Upon request by the Chairman the XO placed the tax key map on the board and

pointed out the exact areas involved in each petition.

Mr. Meyer M. Ueoka, practicing Attorney of Maui, stated that he represented Mr.
and Mrs. Munoz; and upon the Chairman's request proceeded to present their case.

Mr. Ueoka explained that the particular area involved is designated as Agricultural,
and the petition requests that this area be redesignated to Urban. He felt that
the evidence would show proof that it is needed for a use other than that for which
the district is classified; that the petitioners would also show that conditions
and plans for development have changed in this particular area. He stated that
he realized that this particular zoning map was adopted by the prior Commission,
because they had to adopt it in a hurry. However, to give the Commission an

overall picture of this area, Mr. Ueoka continue, Mr. Munoz was partly responsible
for the development of Pukalani, a very healthy and wholesome community: the
area being large enough to provide comfortable living conditions, having an

established church, and the possibility of a school in the near future, if Pukalani
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further develops. He then called upon Mr. Munoz to give a history of Pukalani
to support the petition.

Mr. Munoz was sworn in. He clarified statements in the original petition, stating
that the areas included were formerly his, having been subdivided and approved
approximately in 1959. The remaining area is now under development, as he had
taken the liberty to developing the land, putting in the waterlines and starting
the road construction, and accepting deposits from 14 purchasers, subject to
clarification of the "Greenbelt" petition which has been applied to this property.
He further stated that he did not know the reason back of the responsible people
when the area was declared Agricultural, as he didn't believe he could reasonably
ascertain an agricultural program in this particular area, where average rainfall
averages somewhere about 25 to 27 inches. An agricultural enterprise wouldn't
be possible at all and, in his opinion, the best use of the land would be for
residential purposes, especially since there is an immediate demand for residential
land in these areas. The proposed subdivision was approved by the Maui Planning
and Traffic Commission, and if the Commissioners have visited the area they must
have seen that he has proceeded in putting in the necessary improvements for
compliance with the County of Maul's subdivision ordinances. The waterlines have
also been completed. He stated that it is his intention to complete this subdivision
but if the Commission should deny the requested change, he would be obliged to
have the real estate company who is handling the sales for him refund the deposits
to the prospective purchasers. He added that, in his opinion, this is a rather
urgent matter in view of the purchasers whose building plans are completed, and

in consideration of those who have to move from their homes in the plantation.

Upon receiving approval from the Chairman, Mr. Ueoka questioned Mr. Munoz. During
the cross-questioning, it was brought out that Mr. Munoz was responsible for the
subdivision across the street from the presently proposed subdivision and most
of the lots there have been developed with homes.

Chairman Bryan suggested that the petitioners adhere to the points directly related
to this specific hearing.

The Commission was also informed that: the subdivision begun in 1959, involving
parcels in the petition for redesignation by the County of Maui Planning Commission,
already has six homes built on it; a detailed description of the surrounding
subdivisions of Mr. Munos -- development and approximate number of constructed
homes; and, in the petitioner's opinion, that a hardship was created, for those
who had purchased lots 10 years ago, by the former Commission who placed this
area in Agricultural classification. The lands adjoining these particular parcels
will be covered in the petition of the Maui Planning Commission; and all these
descriptions and explanations were needed to show the need for redesignation.

The Chairman stated that the question of adjacent property, regardless of how it

has been zoned, is a point of law which should be settled outside of this hearing.
He suggested that the petitioners adhere to the problems directly related to
this hearing.

Mr. Ueoka received an affirmative reply when he asked Mr. Munoz if he had made an

application for subdivision prior to the adoption of Land Use di6trict maps for
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this particular land. Mr. Munoz added that he had received a communication
from the Board of Water Supply of Maui County, approving his preliminary sketch
of the Pukalani subdivision. He then presented a letter to the Commission

from Norman Saito, Manager and Chief Engineer, and a letter from the Planning
Director prior to the adoption of the Land Use maps. These letters were

presented for the record and, upon request of the Chairman, the KO read these
letters.
Other statements were made by the petitioners, to the effect that the firm holding
the money in escrow from prospective buyers is Maui Realty Company, Inc., of which
Donald Tokunaga is president and manager; various camps have been abandoned by

the plantation; Kaheka, near Pai4 has been designated as an Urban area, but will

be abandoned shortly as will other camps; people from the aforementionedcamps

who do not desire to go to the sixth and seventh increment of Drean City womid

have to look outward for lands to build their homes; and Pukalani is a very
desirable place and there has been a demand for acquisition of lands in that
area.

Mr. Ueoka stated that both he and Mr. Munoz would be open for any questions put
forth by the Commission.

Chairman Bryan brought to the attention of the Land Use Commission members that
they ignore the comments on the actual physical development of the land. This
is not the Commission's problem as it is not a policing or enforcing body.

Upon the request of the Chairman, the KO read communications received from County
officials:
1. Maui Planning and Traffic Commission recommended approval of the amended

application which includes all land that Mr. Munos is applying for redesignation;

2. The Board of Supervisors referred the matter to the Public Works Committee

on July 20, 1962 for its attention.

Supervisor Kobayashi stated that the Committee took action that same day and

concurred with the Planning and Traffic Commission. A copy of this report
would be forwarded to the Commission.

At the request of Chairman Bryan, the KO read a communication received from Thomas

Ogata for amendment of the petition.

The KO proceeded to give an oral staff report, stating that the staff understood
from the recommendation of the Maui Planning and Traffic Commission, that the Maut

plan includes the urbanization of the subject area as well as other areas adjacent
to it. The State General Plan in this area shows that the recommended extension
of the town of Pukalani is in a northwesterly direction and includes part of
this area in urban and part of it in a diversified Agricultural classification;
however, the area that is shown in Urban along the opposite side of Haleakala
Highway proves now to be in pineapple. In consideration of these factors the
requested extension of Pukalani is considered by the staff to be in the proper
direction, and in the proper area; and staff recommended approval of the petition,

as amended.
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Commissioner Sunn stated that Mr. Munoz had testified that across the street from
his development or proposal were some 40 to 50 homes; and he took it that Mr. Munoz
meant across the street leading to Makawao. Mr. Munoz replied that when he
subdivided that area in 1950, there were 142 lots in the subdivision. It comes
up to NW. Ching's property across the street of this property and was a portion
of the original Pukalani subdivision. Chairman Bryan asked if this was across
the street, to which Mr. Munoz answered that it was across the present Haleakala
Highway, Oncediately across frma his property.

Commissioner Sunn asked whether, in regard to Mr. Munoz's petition, he referred
to TMK 2-3-33: Parcels 19, 15, 16 & 182 The letters from the Planning Commission
and the Board of Water Supply referred only to Parcel 19 of this tax map key. Is
he applying for additional property? The XO replied that Parcel 19 is part
of the NMnoz application, and is not part of the County of Maui application.
Commissioner Sunn stated that the submitted letters referred to one parcel but
the petitioner was now requesting four. The Chairman stated that an answer could
be found in the fact that Mr. Munoz, in his last letter, clarified the fact that
he had substituted maps and was sending a second map which included more than just
Parcel 19. The XO affirmed this, and stated that there were three lots. Mr. Munoz
stated that he still owns lots 1 and 2 of the subdivisions which were approved in
1959.

The Chairman requested that the KO clarify the areas as to exactly what was stated
in the application and record, which parcels were included in the second map. The
exact question being which lots are shown in red on the map on the wall? The
KO stated that the map showed Parcels 15, 16 and 18. Chairman Bryan noted the
agenda to be correct and requested the XO again read the communications received
from the Board of Water Supply and the Maut Planning and Traffic Commission. This
was done.

Mr. Ohata stated that, in order to clarify and speed up the hearing, the answer of
the Planning Commission was this: that it is known that Mr. Munoz owns a large
parcel designated as flanking the area petitioned by Maui Planning and Traffic
Commission. The Maui Planning Commission is not too concerned as to land ownership;
but it was felt that there should be an extension of the Urban boundary to include
the whole portion. Therefore, it can be said that the Planning and Traffic Commission
includes all parcels not owned by Mr. Munoz, making the actual land acreage immaterial
in this particular case.

Chairman Bryan stated, "It may be immaterial to you; but it is not humaterial to
us, because when we approve the thing we want to know what parcels we are including,
so we usually try to ascertain as definitely as possible which parcels are included
in the application. I think this should end the matter."

Mr. Chun asked Mr.Munoz what size lots are involved in the prior subdivision to
be covered in the County's application. Mr. Munoz stated that they varied from
1 acre lots down to 5900 square feet or so.

Commissioner Gregg asked how much acreage is involved in the area. He stated that
he believed that something was mentioned about the "remaining area". Mr. Ueoka
replied that the total area is approximately 22 acres and the "remaining area"
is included as a portion of the County petition. Commissioner Gregg asked whether
Mr. Munoz owned the area between the "renaining area" and the Urban area in Pukalani;
he received a negative reply from Mr. Munoz.



O O
-15-

Chairman Bryan requested that all letters and documents referred to La dais htáting
be made part of the record. He stated that the earliest date the Cammtesion could
take action in this matter would be the 18th of September; and that he would ask
the secretary to notify the petitioner where the Commission would meet on that
date. It is not necessary that the petitioner be present, but he is welcome
to attend. He will not be heard, but is free to listen to what dhe Commission
has to say.

Commissioner Sunn asked: "Is it my understanding that the County Attorney of Hilo,
County of Hawaii, ruled that if the project was under construction, and I think
the previous Commission determined these interta boundaries on the basis of
pre10minary approval of subdivisions; and if this is the case, and it has been
shown that this has been processed throu8h the Planning Commission, would not
this be an oversight for prelkninary approval?"

Mr. Ohata replied that, in the County of Maui, preliminary approval is given by
the Board of Supervisors and not dhe Planning Commission; and therefore, this
was ruled as not having received preliminary approval.

Chairman Bryan stated that the Commission will receive any comments for 15 days
and in addition would have to wait another 30 days before giving an answer,
which makes a total of 45 days.

The hearin8 on the matter of the petition of Frank and Jessie Munoz was closed.

PETITION OF MAUI COUNTY PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION FOR CHANGE OF DISTRICT
BOUNDARY FROM AGRICULTURE TO URBAN DISTRICT; PUKALANI, MAUI, BAHAII: Described
as UMK 2•3-11: 20, 73; 2•3-33: Parcels 1-18 inclusive; and 2-3-33: 20, 21.

Mr. Robert Ohata introduced himself as being the Director of the Maut County Planning
and Traffic Conmission, and was sworn in by Chairman Bryan.

Upon request by Chairman, the XO pointed out location on map and described the
area tavolved in the petition.
Mr. Ohata stated that the Maui Planning and Traffic Commission, when it received
the application from Mr. Munoz, felt that that property could be approved. But
if it did recommend approval of that portion it would leave that portion non•
ennti8uous to the present Urban area; and so, in en effort to develop a boundary
that would be conducive to good plannin8, the Maui Planning Cannission felt that
the area in between should be included in the petition and therefore make the Munos
property contiguous with the present Urban area. This is the reason for the request
by the Plannin8 Commission, and we recommend approval of our request.

Chairman Bryan asked the XO if the Land Use Commission has received any conment from
the Board of Supervisors. The XO replied by reading a cannonication from the
Board which stated that matter has been referred to the Public Works Committee for
its attention.

Chairman asked Mr. Ohata if he had any knowledge if the Public Norks Committee acted
upon that. Mr. Ohata stated that he could not report on that.
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Upon request by Chairman KO gave staff report orally stating the portion of the
area that was included in the general plan is actually in pineapple across the
road, and should probably not have been included in this general plan as urban, but
the area up the mauka 6tde of the road which is included in this application
probably should have been. The area is under considerable development with
considerable building activities. As Mk. Ohata stated, this area is a well-
rounded community and to make space for the demand for housing appears necessary.
There appears to be urban pressure and the reconnendation is for approval.

Commissioner Sunn asked KO that parcels 1-18 inclusive, 20 and 21, and 19 are
Lncluded in the other (Munoz) application, now when you pointed to tax map hey
2-3-11, you said Parcels 20 and 73, It is not inclusively? XO replied
in the affirmative. KO clarified that parcels 20 and 73 are included in the
lower area here (pointing on map) and this piece of land has been taken
off from one tax map and placed on another. The original map that the applica-
tion was made from (the county of Maui) was a little older map than this map here.

Commissioner Williams asked Mr. Ohata whether the property owners of this particular
land have been consulted on this. Mr. Ohata replied in the negative to which
Commissioner Hilliams stated that the County has just taken their right to have
that zone changed. Mr. Ohata replied in the affirmative.

Commissioner Gregg asked whether any of the property owners were present.

From the audience, a spokesman stated that he represented two property owners in
this area: one is Mr. Watanabe, and the other is Seichi and Masaura. He stated
that Masaura and Seichi bought fran Mr. Munos exactly one parcel of land with
the intention to subdivide. He stated that they were veterans and are applyin8
for loans very shortly; and had submitted an application for subdivision approval,
first to the Water Board and then the Planning Commission, which both have approved.
Now they request that it be submitted prior to the adoption of the Board of
Supervisors. So far as Mr. Watanabe is concerned, the application was made to
the Board of Supervisors prior to the adoption of the boundaries, because the
Board of Supervisors failed to act on the requests for preliminary approval; and
therefore by operation of law, under the County ordinance, it should have already
been approved.

Chairman Bryan queried the spokesman on his representation in behalf of these
people. The spokesman replied that he was not speaking on their behalf but wanted
to point out the fact that their actions show they would like to have this area
zoned for Urban use. This was noted by Chairman.

Chairman Bryan asked Mr. Ohata if there are other landowners besides ones just
heard to which Mr. Ohata replied in the affirmative.

Commissioner Gregg asked Mk. Ohata if he planned to ask the owners whether they
were in favor of this change to which Mr. Ghata replied in the negative.

Commissioner Gregg asked Mr. Ohata if there is available water for this development
to which Mr. Ohata replied that the Maui Planning Commission feels there is because
of the letter given to Mr. Munoz on his prior request. Chairman Bryan asked what
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position the County would take, should the other owners decide to dedicate their
load under Act 187 to agricultural cultivation. Mr. Ohata stated that the Maui
Planning Commission has filed a petition with the Commission and action should
be taken on their petition as a request of change to Urban zoning.

The XO stated that he was inforned by Mr. Chun this afternoon that Act 187 or
the Rules state that the Land Use Commission is to contact any property owners
who have any interest in property for which a hearing is being held for resoning.
This was not done and be apologized that this was an oversight on the part of
the staff to make proper investigation for the Commission.

Legal Counsel, Mr. Fong, stated that there is no great problem, since the Act
provides a 15-day period after hearbag in which contact can be made, to which
Chairman Bryan added, "provided they agree". Mr. Fong agreed, stating the
Commission will decide if rezoning is necessary.

Mr. Ohata stated that the Land Use Commission in adopting these temporary boundaries
did not contact owners. They notified owners through legal publications in newspapera
as required by law and the same thing has been done in this particular case. "It
may be the legal procedure to notify the property owners, and if the Commission
feels it wants to contact the individual property ownere I think that ta a fine
thing, and should be done; but we feel that our Planning and Traffic Commission is
not the agency that should go over there to contact each property owner. Our
recommendation is done purely on the basis of county planning -- whether this is
good county planning or not good county planning."

Mr. Donald Tokunaga was sworn in; and stated he would like to speak very briefly in
behalf of both Mr. Frank and Jessie Munoz, as well as the County of Maui, to have
these particular parcels that have been discussed the last half hour rezoned from
Agricultural to Urban. "If public pressure as well as existing utilities are any
criteria for the rezoning of the property from Agriculture to Urban as a practicing
realtor since 1937 I'd like to testify to the fact concerning these particular
parcels in Pukalani. There is definitely a great demand for small houselots
there and as far as existing utilities go, you have the road and I think there
is sufficient water for residential development."

Chairman Bryan ordered that any documents referred to in this hearing be made part
of the record.

The Chairman stated that the Commission will contact the remaining landowners for
their comments with regard to this area; and if no definite problems arise, he
thought the Commission could give a definite ruling on the 18th of September.

Mr. Ohata requested that he would like to be notified of this meeting and Chairman
Bryan requested secretary to do this.

The public heartag was declared closed.
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Rat. No. LW 158

September 5, 1962

East Maul Irrigaties Company, Ltd.
Faia, Maut, Bausti

Attentiens Mr. Nebert 9. Bruse, Manager

Gentlement

the Land Use Comission of the State of Bavait will hold a aseting en the
Island of Mani en September 19, 1962 ta the Chabers of the Maat County
Beard et Steervisers, Wailuku, met, frem 8:30 a.m. to 10:00 a.m.

As the 45-day waittag period prescribed by SETIM 2, Sec. 6 of Aet 187 will
have espired, your petitten for change et temporary District Benadary has
been pleeed en the Comission's ogsada ter eensideraties at this meettag;
and tiaal esties may be takaa at that time.

Very truly yours,

535087198 OFFICER

WM:ak
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STATE OF HANAII

Department of Land and Natural Resources

Proposed Sub- soning Regulat ion

The Board of I.and and Natural Resources, pursuant to the authority granted to it

by Section 19•70 of the Revised Laws of Hamii 1955, as amended, and all other sections

thereof it and thereunto enabling, hereby adopts the following soning regulation,

relating to the use of the lands within the forest reserves in the Island and County

of Maui, State of Hawaii.

Regulation 1¶auf No. 2. There are hereby created in Lands within the forest

reserves of the Island and County of Maui, the boundaries o£ which were established

by Section 19-70 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amendad, and by Act 187,

Session I,aws of the State of Hawaii 1961; sub-sones se shown in color on U. 8. Geo-

logical Survey Naps and certain overlays, the said maps and overlays being designated
Sahibit 'W' and made a part of this regulation, vis.:

1 watershed mone shown in yellow.

2. Watershed and potential commercial format some shown in green and pink.

3, Pasture zone shown in orange.

4. Recreational sone shom in acque,

5, Watershed, erosion control and game managamane zone shown in bromish-yellow,

6, Natural, scientific and watershed sone shom in brown,

7, Potential agricultural area abom in blue.

8. Scientific and watershed zona consisting of the government lands of the

Waihon Spring Reserve shown in pink.

9. Non-conforming lands as indicated on the maps.

Section 1, It shall be lawful for the owners of the lande included within the

respective sub-zones, their agents and 1essees, to use or permit the use of said lands

for the following purposes:

1. Watershed landa, Such lands are of prime importance for water production

and are to be left in their natural state with the provision that additional

tree planting may be done for erosion control or any other purposes not in-

consistent with watershed purposes.

2. Watershed and potential commercial forest lands. All of these landa are of

prime importance for watershed purposes but may be also used by the owners



for the planting and growing of commercial crops of forest tree species and

for auch game management, hunting and other recreational purposes as are

permitted by the owner of the land.

3. Pasture sone. May be used for the establishunne of improved pastures or

grazed in their natural condition at the discretion of the owner of the land.

4. Recreational. Such lands may be used for any form of recreational use includ-

ing the establishment of resort areas as permitted by the owner of the land,

5. Watershed areas, designated for erosion control and game management purposes

are primarily landa upon which a better cover and better feed for wild life

is desirable. Any practices designed to permit such improvement cover are

permitted.

6, Natural, scientific. Such natural, scientific and watershed areas are to

be left in their natural condition.

7, Potential agricultural areas. Por use for any agricultural purpose desired

by the owner of the land or may be dedicated for tree growing.

8. The Naihou Spring scientific and watershed area was established and is managed

and will be continued to be annag•d for the testias of commercial forest

tree species and for watershed cover.

9. Non-conforming lands. Such lands were being used for grazing and pasture

purposes by the owners of the land when Act 234 was enacted and, under the

provisions of that Act, are classified as non-conforming lands.

Section 2, The use of the lands in the sub-sone la subject to the following

conditions:

A, Agricultural, pasture and Brazing:

1. Areas used for pasture purposes shall be enclosed in an adequate stock

proof fence, wherever necessary to prevent livestock from straying to

property of other parties.

2, Only those living quarters and farm buildings necessary for the pasture or

farming operations to be conducted in these sub-sones may be constructed.

3. In all a8rien1tura1, pasture and grasing sub-sonas, erosion and soil
conservation measures, kinda and conditions of use, range improvement

practices and cropping practices will be in accordance with farm and

pasture plans developed jointly by the authorised representatives of the

-2-



land owner, the Board of Land and Natural Resources and the Soil Conserva.

tion District in which the land lies.

4. Roads any be built as needed in any of the area included ta these sones.

5. The owner or his designated agente or lessees shall exercise all pre-

cautions to prevent the occurrence of forest fires.

B. Watershed and potential co-ercial forest sono:

1. Such lands may be left in their natMfal COOditìOR 07 887 POftìORS OÊ

them any be cleared by the most practical means and planted to desired

species of comercial forest trees and any products on such lande may be

harvested and marketed by the owner of the land at any time at his

discretion.

C. Recreational:

1. Such lands may be used for any type of recreational use consistent with

the forest environmane.

D. Non-conforming landa:

1. Such lands are not subject to soning unless and antil the owner desires

to use them for purposes other than that for which they are now used.

E. General requirement pertainine to all sones where wildlife, including fish,

mammals and birds, is present.

All wildlife resources, including habitat, will be controlled and

=nnaged in accordance with plans acceptible to the Department of Land and

Natural Resources jointly developedby the lead owner, the soil conservation

district in which the land lies and the responsible agencies of the Depart-

ment of Land and Natural Resources.

F. All other sones:

1. These are to be left in their astural condition except in the metershed,

erosion control and game =•••gn=••* sone. Any practicas designed to

improve the forest cover, the wildlife habitat and the feed for wildlife
are permitted.

G. General requirements for all sonea:

1. The Board of Land and Natural Resources and its authorised agents,

employees and cooperators aball be permitted at all timas to enter and

be upon the lands included within these sub-sonas to carry out their

of ficial duties as required under State laws.

-3-



2. All laws of the State of Hawait relating to fire protection, fishing,

hunting, and sanitation will be strictly observed.

Section 3. Any person violating this regulation shall be subject to a fine of

not more than Pive Hundred Dollars Eor each and every violation.
Adopted my the Board of Land and Natural Resources on this day of

, 1962.

aaAan & I.AND AND NATURAI. RESOURCES

by
(&airman

As authorized to sign by the Board
of I.and and Natural assources in
its Besolution of May 19, 1960 ,

APPECED AS TO FORN:

Attorney General
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Walamin arkere, Timileh
LAHAINA,MAUI,HAWAll

NO.

June 20, 1962

Board of Land Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
Bonolulu, Howeli

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to the Proposed Regulation Covering Koning of the
Forest Reserve Lands on the Island of Maut as required by Section 19 - 70,
commonly known as Act 234, 1957 and the related map showing the areas and
proposed uses for which the lands would be zoned. It is noted that on Baldwin
Packers, Ltd. Isad within the West Maul Forest Reserve there are five areas
extending maukawards from the Forest Reserve boundary which are designated as
Potential Commercial Forest tones. On the attached sketch map, these areas
are numbered 1 to 5, inclusive.

It is respectfully requested that these five areas be changed to Watershed
Zone for the reasons noted in the following cr--ts:

Args This area lies between Honokohau and Honolus Valleys and in-
cludes the Kaluanui Stream Valleys. These three streams are
intercepted by the Baldwin Packers Honolus Ditch System. It is
believed that any conmarcial forest operation on this area could
be substantially detrimental to development of run-off water
collected by the three streams and subsequently delivered into
the Honolua Ditch. Therefore, the area should be considered
more valuable and useful as a Watershed Lone.

Area 2: This area lies along a portion of the Northwest side of Honolus
Valley and on the adjacest ridge, being in the rain belt mauka of
Honolus Intake of the Honolus Ditch System. Any cor=s-rcial forest
operation on this area could be detrimental to development of water
intercepted at the Honolua Intake, and therefore, this ares should
be considered more valuable and useful as a Watershed Lone.

Area 3: This area lies on a ridge at the head of Kaopsla Stream Gulch.
Waikulu Spring is located in this Gulch makai of the subject area.
It is believed that a commercial forest operation on Area 3 abould
tend to substantially reduce the flow of water from Waikulu Spring.
As this water is intercepted and piped to storage tanks for use in
pineapple field spraying operations and for watering stock in
pastures, it appears that this area should be considered more
valuable and useful as a Watershed Lone.

Areas 4 & 5: These areas lie on the ridges mauka of pineapple fields. The

heavy rainfall deposited by the Kona storm of November 1 - 4, 1961
on the ares between Area 5 and pineapple Field 100, which area bad
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been cleared for forest planting by the Forestry Division, ran-off
with little cover growth to retard it and contributed to considerable
washout damage in Field 100. It appears that any commercial forest
operations on Areas 4 and 5 would tend to create possibility of
future repetitions of the November 1 - 4, 1961 occurrence of un-
impeded run-off and field damage. Therefore, it would appear that
Areas 4 and 5 should be considered more valuable and useful as
Watershed Lones which would aid in holding back excessive run-off.

General Comments: Relative to the above areas, the following comments are
applicable:

1. Domestic water, for use by all residents from Honokohau Valley
to Honokoval Valley, is drawn from the Honolua Ditch System.
For this reason, the State Board of Health maintains a tight
health check on all personnel regularly entering the watershed
area mauka of the state Forest Reserve Boundary. It appears
that this situation should nullify the feasibility of any
commercial forest operations on Areas 1 to 5, inclusive, in the
interest of public health and safety.

2. All the subject areas presently have cover growth which pre-
vents erosion, and therefore should not be disturbed. With the
best of intentions and care in control of operational practices,
it is far from certain that commercial operators could avoid
disturbance which would result in serious erosion. The storm
of November 1 - 4, 1961 adequately demonstrated the results of
disturbing the existing cover, as noted in the comment above
relating to Area 5.

3. Specifically, Areas 2, 3, 4 and 5 are narrow. This would tend
to increase the adverse situation mentioned in paragraph 2,
immediately above.

Baldwin Packers, Ltd. maintains a mountain tetreat with cabin facility and
water tank, known generally as "Haelaau", on the ridge immediately mauka of Area 5

discussed above. This location is identified on the U.S.G.S. Topographic map as
Kaulalewelewe, Elevation 2980. Raelaau offers shelter for personnel who may be

performing various functions in the mountain country surrounding the facility.
Therefore, it appears that a 5 - acre plot including this facility should be most
useful as a Non-conforming Lone. It is respectfully requested that such a zone
be established as indicated.

Your favorable consideration of the above requests is solicited.

Respec ully sulyn ted,

John R. StepH1er
Plantation Division Manager

JAS:jo

cc: State of Rawaii (3)
A&B, Land Dept.
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¯¯MM ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC.
822 BISHOP STREET • HONOLULU 1 HAWAll • PHONE 63.94 i
PO BOK 3440 TELEGRAPH ALEXSALO

June 21, 1962

Department of Land & Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:
Proposed Regulation Covering Zoning of the Forest
Reserve Lands on the Island of Maui as Required
by Section 19-70, Commonly Known as Act 234, 1957.

I appreciate the opportunity to discuss conservation district
subsones on the Island of Maui. Some 150,000 acres on the
mountain slopes of Haleakala and West Maui have been designated
within conservation districts. There is a long history of
recognition of the importance of these forest areas to the
Island of Maui primarily as protection to surface water supplies.

Last Saturday's "Maui News" emphasizes the importance of water
conservation. An official notice of the Board of Water Supply
begine, "Maui is now faced with a drought condition prevalent
throughout the State and water supply for the uplands and
areas served by surface sources is very low. If this condition
continues much longer, it may become a record drought and the
community will suffer heavy financial losses. Crops, cattle
and orchards may be lost, which in turn will affect living
costs and wages."

A news item on page 1 reports a deficit of 350,000 gallons a
day in the Kula system and reserve of only 3,800,000 gallons in
Waikamoi and Olinda reservoirs. Consumers are using water at
a rate of 1,400,000 gallons per day although only 1,035,000
gallons are entering the system each day.

I think this situation points op the importance of the Maui
conservation districts and the need for careful delineation
of the subaenes and drafting of the subzone regulations. I am
pleased that today we are having this meeting to discuss the
subsones and their regulation.

SANFRAN I¾O5 SFATTLE 4 CPTLANe)4 VANCOtJVERS BC
-
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ALEXALTDER &c BALDWIFT, ILTC.

Department of Land & Natural Resources

Alexander & Baldwin owns some 1600 acres within the conser-
vation district. SLailarly, a subsidiary, East Maui Irrigation
Co., Ltd., has oser 14,000 acres and other affiliated companies
another 18,000 acres within the districts. As these Companies
are more directly concerneo with the subzones, they are prepared
to discuss the boundaries and regulations in greater detail.

I want to join with these Companies to request a reexamination
of the proposed regulations to be certain that the water re-
sources of the Island are protected and enhanced for maximum
development while permitting other compatible land uses to
expand the economy. I think this reexamination requires
broader consideration than is apparent to date. I think the
proposals today are a good beginning. However, I suggest
other divisions in your department as well as.other State and
County Departments be asked to join in developing the regulations
and boundaries. Only through such a broad scale approval can
a proper job be done.

Alexander & Baldwin will be pleased to sit down with such a

group and explore the further development of subzone limits
and regulations.

Very truly yours,

LEXANDER & BALDWIN, INC.

By ggg
Manager

Land Department

RHC:McW



. g g

I

4 ,



(Iþ (il
Bd of Land and Natural Resources
-2-

requirements for the conservation and maintenance of the purity of

the water supplies arising in or running or percolating through such

land.
The public interest in these conservation districts, in both

government and private lands, extends back for many years. In 1892,

the value of private forests to the public was recognized by granting

tax exemption to such lands. During the next few years the matter of

the preservation of our forests was of suoh vital concern that experta

from the mainland were brought over and legislative commissions studied

the subject. As a result, the Board of Agriculture and Forestry was

created in 1903 and the forest reserve system adopted. Under that

law government lands were set aside and private lands surrendered

as forest reservations. The Board was specifically charged with the

duty of cooperating with private individuals who chose to dedicate

their landa to forest reserve, and continue their own forestry work,

and provided continued tax exemption for areas under such conditions.

Act 234 in 195" established forest and water reserve zones being

initially the previous forest reserves, provided for their use in ac-

cord with zoning regulations of the Board of Agriculture and Forestry.

The regulatory power was subsequently shifted to the Department of

Land and Natural Resources with the change of the Division of Forestry

to your Department.
For many years both government and private owners have recog-

nized the importance of the forest areas on Maui and particularly

the Koolau Forest Reserve, in protecting the vital water supply re-

sources. As early as 1876, when the Monarchy gave its first water

license to the predecessors of East Maui Irrigation Co. Ltd., there
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was a realization of the importance of the Koolau watershed. Very

early some forestry work was carried out. However, in the years

1902-1903 considerable unexplained dying off of the forest fringe

and the large trees within the native forest was noticed. The aid

of trained botanista and foresters was obtained, and with the legia-

lation enacted at that time close harmony between the private and

government interests was assured.

As a result the predecessors of East Maui Irrigation Co. and

later the Company themselves, planted barrier foresta and other

supplementary reforestation to provide protection for edge of the

"wet forest", to keep it from receding, and to generally preserve

the native forest. One of these "barrier" foresta is the Opana

forest along the western edge of the Koolau forest. It extends

five miles and is at places over one-half mile wide.

Within the Koolau forest where the native trees had died,

protective reforestation was undertaken. In most areas non-commercial

species were deliberately planted. Ït was the established policy at

that time to plant trees which it was felt would not be harvested

for commercial uses thus protecting the watershed, and preserving

the known water yield of the undisturbed native forest.

The private companies concerned made many purchases of interests

in the "huis" controlling lande in this area. In subsequent parti-

tions the companies for the most part nave taken their share in the

mauka portions and included them in the forest areas. Thus at little

or no expense to the government its native forests obtained greater

protection and the entire forest area was enlarged.



O
Bd of Land and Natural Resources

We are pleased that your Department is implementing Act 234.

We believe a good start has been made in outlining the problem of

subzones. In January of this year the Division of Forestry published

a booklet entitled "A Multiple Use rogram for the State Forest Lands

of Hawaii". While primarily concerned with government awned forests

it recognized "Large parts of critically important water-producing

areas are in private ownership. Some of these areas, although pre-

dominately valuable for watershed purposes, appear on the surface to

te useful for suburban develooment, ancontrolled grazing, or other

purposes. These ases would endanger water resources. Yet pressures

continue to mount, particularly on Oahu, for uses of these critical

lands which would not be in the public interest.'

The subzones and regulations being proposed today we believe are

oriented towards commercial timber production. As we have pointed out

the East Maui watershed is critically imoortant in preserving and en-

hancing the water resources of the Island. Increased yield will permit

increases in the domestic supply and for irrigation, and industrial uses.

All regulatione in watershed areas, whose primary purpose is water supply,

should be so written as to fully protect the required quality of such

water supply, and should be developed so as to assure the enhancement

of the water yield from this particular type of watershed area.

We strongly recommend that you reexamine your proposed regula-

tions froœ a broader point of view than that of commercial forestry.

We suggest that in specific zones, those concerned with water develop-

ment, both from a yield and public health standooint, recreation, agri-

culture and conservation be part of a joint approach in developing these
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important regulations . Within your Department, the Divisions of

Water and Land Development, Land anagement, State Parks, Fish and

Game, as well as the Forestry Division should oollaborate in develop-

ing these regulations . In addition, the Departments of Health, Agri-

culture, Hawaiian Homes, Planning & Researoh, and Eeonomie Develomnt,

are direetly oonoerned with the regulations and their effeets . Prem

the County of hui, the Planning and Traffio Co-ission and the Depart-

ment of Parks, Playgrounda and Reorestion and partieularly the Board

of Water Supply are definitely concerned, and should be eonsulted in

developing these regulations. Pederal Agencies such as the Bureau

of Reclamation, Geological Survey, Porestry Service and Soil Conserva-

tion Service may have technioal advice that will be helpful.

We think it searcely necessary to point out the value of this

Koolau forest area to the government. The present direct revenue to

the State from the water produced is in the neighborhood of $100, 000

annually from State land under license to East Maui Irrigation Co.

The indirect revenue, derived by the State and Pederal Government

in taxes, from the overall Hawaiian Commereial & Sugar Co. sugar

production operations on the Island of mui, amounts to several

million dollars annually. This would not be possible without the

private investment of millions of dollars both by East Neui Irrigation

Company on its water collecting aqueduct system in the Koolau forest,

and by Hawaiian Comercial & Sugar Company on its water distribution

and pumping system on the Maui isthmus. This multi-million dollar

investment is predioated on the known water yields of the native forest.

We have no idea what the water yield of the proposed commercial forest
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areas on Maui which do not sontribute any eoonomîoally useful water
supply at present and these could be zoned for omreial forestry

and any other multiple uses permissible on sveh watershede. We do
not wish to go into too much detail in this statement for the publie
hearing, but we believe we have outlined our reasons for reeo-mending
stricter and more specific zoning regulations, especially on vital
water supply watershed areas. We are very much in favor of such
conservation district zoning and would be pleased to meet with
of your staff, and the other governmental agencies involved, to explore
more fully the development of the various subsone regulations, and
determine their limits within the conservation district. As the
principle Lessee and land awner in the Koolau watershed area, we

feel we have a major interest in this watershed, and we would ap-
preciate having the opportunity to work further with the State on

the development of the final zoning regulations, at least as they
apply to the Koolau watershed. We appreciate the opportunity to
discuss this important subject with you at this hearing.

Yours very truly,

EAST MAUI IRRIGATION CO.,LTD.

RPB:jm Robert P. Bruce, Manager
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BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY
COUNTY OF MAUI

P.O.BOXS47
KAHULUI,MAUt,HAWAli

June 21, 1962

Mr . Richard L . Stamners , Chairman
And Kæber e of the
Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
Kahului, Maui, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

Re: Proposed Regulation Covering Zoning of the Forest Reserve
Lands on the Is land of Maui.

It has been brought to our attention that certain Forest Reserve
areas on Maui are being proposed to be soned to include activities
other than as used presently - such as reforestation, water
sports , fishing , et c.

We are very much concerned about activities which may pollute,
decrease th yield, or change the character of the flow of water
in areas on nich we are dependent for our water supply, or in
other areas planned for future water source development .

At present, only a anall percentage of our surface water supply
is treated for pollution. This has been possible because of tM
strict regulation on the activities permitted and the limited
number of persons allowed in such areas. Should this condition
be changed materially, which is highly possible with certain pro-
posed multiple usage of water shed areas, treatment will become
inevitable. water treatment is very costly, and unless State
subsidy is provided for such purposes, it will be Lapossible for
us to carry this added financial load.

We also understand that with the proposed soning, changes in
vegetation of these watersheds would be possible, especially in
the form of reforestation. We know that some areas do need re-
plantig because of decadence; however, we urge that such an
undertaking in major watershed areas be withheld until such time
successful pilot areas under Latensive control determines the
benefits that can be derived therefram.
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It is not our intent to stop any multiple use of land in these
watersheds, provided it does not interfere with the present day
usage and the benefits derived from them. We are very much
interested - in fact, as much as you are - in making better use
of available lands in the watersheds and in trying to increase
the type and quantity of water yield suited for our use. We do
have ideas and suggestions about these matters which will take
too long to discuss here at a public hearing. However, in thisconnection, we would like to be given the opportunity of confer-ring with your Commission prior to adoption of your proposal.
One of these suggestions would be to further classify the forestreserve areas for more specific usage such as watershed for human
consumption, industrial purposes, etc.
Therefore, at this time, we strongly urge that watershed areas
be kept in their natural state without further increase in acti-
vities or changes in growth until proven otherwise by controlledexperiments in areas that would not affect our water supply in
the event they fail. At that time, existing rules can easily bechanged, or variances granted. The wisdom of granting variances
at this time of adopting regulations would seem somewhatquestionable, however.

Sincerely,

Rorman Ñ.'Saito
Manager and Chief Engineer
BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY
COUNTY OF MAUI

NMS/fu

cc Acting Chairman and Members
Board of Water Supply, Maui



825 F RT STREET
E N LU 13 MW^1 TO EPHONE 504 2C7

June 19, 1962

Kaupo Ranch, Ltd .

Haiku, Maui, Hawaii

Attentiont Mr. Dwight B. Baldwin

Re: Sub.-soning Regulations
Maui Forest Reserve

Gentlemens

This is to acknowledge receipt of r 1 ter of June 16,
1962 in reply to ours of June 14 r i public hearingto be held June 21, with refere to captioned
subject.

At their meeting o June 1 2 the Trustees agreedthat the sub-soning r lation p ed by the Division of
Forestry will be be fit to E at lands situated in the
forest reserv ea.

After r iewing y r letter the Trustees ask whether youwould be ki enough appear at the public hearing on behalf
of Campbell Es te i support of the above regulation.

Thank you for your kind cooperation in this regard.

Very truly yours,

Wa e H. McVay
Trusteos' Executive Officer

cca Mr. Clarence C. Strong
zoning Forester, Division of Forestry
P. O. Box 5425, Honolulu 14, Hawaii
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Agents

ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, LTD.

Honolulu - San Francisco

EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, gITED

©©20VEPAIA. MAUI. HAwAII E
No.

August 17, 1962 ÃOG 1 7

Land Use Commission

UND

State of Hawaii
426 South Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

East Maul Irrigation Co., Ltd. has before your Commission
a petition for amendment of temporary district boundary
bounding 1030 acres at Halehaku.

Mr. Robert Bruce, manager of East Maul Irrigation Co., Ltd.
presented his letter of August 1, 1962 at the public hearing
on Maui outlining the principle reasons for the boundary
change.

We understand the change might be delayed until receipt of a
consultants report. We want to emphasize our reasons for
making the change at this time.

Many months ago our company and a responsible rancher reached
an agreement for the pasture use of the land in question. He
was prepared to and did schedule his ranching operations for
the immediate use of the land. Unfortunately, just at that
time, land use boundaries were adopted. For many months now
the prespective lessee has had to delay in entering and clear-
ing the pasture. The delay has created an undue hardship.
Each additional delay further increases his problems. Mean-
while the bamboo continues to rapidly spread over this area
increasing the cost of clearing.
Therefore, East Maul Irrigation Co., Ltd. respectfully request
an early adjustment of the conservation boundary at Halehaku by
your Commission.

Very truly yours,

EAST IRRIGA,710 CO., LTD.

HRW:McW gy '

çc: A&B,Inc.
EMI E. B. Holro e

VICE-PRESIDENT
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Agents

ALEXANDER & BALDWIN, LTD.

Honolulu - San Francisco
Seattle

EAST MAUI IRRIGATION COMPANY, LIMITED

PAIA.MAUI,HA'WAII
No.285-62

August 1, 1962

Commissioners,
Land Use Commission
Dept. of Planning & Research
State of Hawaii
426 South Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii
Gentlemen:

As it is our considered opinion that agriculture, speci-
fically, the clearing, plowing, planting and good husbandry
of this area in approved forage grasses for the raising of
livestock, is the best possible use from all viewpoints, for
the 1030 acre area covered by our petition, we believe it is
only logical that this area should be included in the adjoin-ing agricultural zone.

As you know, the East Maui Irrigation Co. Ltd. is probably
more interested than anyone in increasing the water yield
from our watershed property, and this is the primary reason
we are interested in pasture grass cover for this 1030 acre
area which is below our two high level main supply ditches.
We are definitely not in favor of disturbing any of the native
forest cover at present, in any of the Conservation District
area above our two high level main supply ditches, where we
wish to retain a certain proportion of the heavy rainfall in
the soil to augment low flow springs. However, we want to
increase the run-off into our low level storm water ditches,
because if this water penetrates deeply into the soil, it then
seeps under our lowest ditch and is wasted into the sea.

Any increase in the valuable water yield from this watershed
area will definitely benefit Maui's economy, and the inclusion
of this 1030 acres in the adjoining agriculture zone will also
help our economy by putting this area to a multiple economic
use, and promote a new small ranching enterprise on this island
where we are badly in need of new business. Another economic
advantage which should not be overlooked is the fact that if
this land is not put to agricultural use in the not too far
distant future, the rapid spread over the land of bamboo, hau
and other noxious growth will render the area so expensive to
clear that it will not be economically possible to utilize the
land for pasture.
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Commissioners, Luc 8/1/62
-2· 285-62

We could go on citing other reasons why we believe that this
area should be withdrawn from the conservation district andincluded in the adjoining agricultural district but the meritof this proposal seems to us self-evident, so we will close
by respectfully requesting this Commission to amend the
temporary district boundary as requested by our petition.

Yours very truly,
EAST MAUÎ IRRIGATION CO., LTD.

RPB:Jm Robert P. Bruce, Manager
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Ref. No. LUC 88

July 12, 1962

Bast Meni Irrigation Co., Ltd.
Psia, Mani, Ramati

Attention: Mr. Robert P. Bruse, Manager

Gentleman:

this is to intesa you of a public hearing to be held by the Land Use Commission
of the State of Hawaii en August 2, 1962 at 8:00 p.m. in the Chabera of
the Mani County Beard of Supervisore, Weiluku, Maui. Your petition for
Temporary District Boundary change vill be heard at this time.

Legal Nettoe wt11 appear en July 13, 1962 in the Bonetulu Advertiser, Benelulu
Star•Bulletta, and the Mani News.

Very truly yours,

R. J. SkiMELL
Executive Of ficer

WMr ak



Rat. No, Luc 13

July 10, 1948

The n=-=•Me et the
Board of Supervisere

County of Moni
County anildias
llattaa, tient, aamit
Ate-eams the tienerable Eddie Sma, sana.....

Gentlement

the State 1.e4 Use Comission has requestedme se obtain your --a

ad eauments on the belew listed app18eationsnew pending betere the n=·mmeand

.rugehi EMrasaki Application for Spesial Sengt
se estabitab ame opersee a
restaurme amor antes.

ilant Irriga*tm Ge-pay App14e=&tm ime Simpermy
Bistrist Seemdery stange tsam
a emnerwarten distrass se a
Agriaattural diettist doetpla•
assa.

Impatty altamprisee, Ltd. Appliestiam $sr tempeammy
ataartas aumeary menos seem
m•Agrientamat itsersas as a
Urhen dissates de•*maassa.
(Mat3es)

esak senses apptsensa ser
assersas a.-a-, eg..
m aptastansat diseries as a
subes etatssas an••gn.**••
(padist at t

me samt esmay esamtag as saattia comteessa hee semesse and has sesammeed
appseena et these appasseesses.



ne et as
assad et

ros t
saty to, test

massed are as optsaaetme and espperttas das met hans bem tiled
sta ete ettsee. Se sæd see vt11 wpeessate seestysm yew
witte me tæs prier ce as pubite heartas, steh
se beim et ter W 8, 1962, sa mite.

Tesy teely pene,

a. J.
Meestive Ottiam

suelosuree
WMaak
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Ref. No. LUC 76

July 11, 1962

Depatmat et Land ad Natural Resources
State et Namit
State Otties antidtag
Beastals. Emait

Attention: na amarable s, upmana Cook, streeter

Gentlemas

this is to intem yee of a pubits bearias set by the Land Use Comission to
be held om Maat, August 2, 1962 at 400 p.m. ta the s of the Mmt Comty
Board et Supervisers. Wailuku, Meet; and to sequest your Board's maan...anannan.
ad commte regarding a petities, to be heard at this heartag, for Temporary
Bistrict 3emdspy change from a Comeervation district to an Agriositural dia-
triet sequestedby the East Nent Irwigetten tempany Bor the fo11euias described
lads:

Benend atvistoa tu asp hay: 2•8-08: per. 7. That portten
being 1050.00 seres, apre er leas, bounded by the east geli
of Walehaka semesm, aug andepos strem; ami betum the souke
side et Lauria ditah and the center1taa of the New B-shus
atteh trat1.

Shea14 you have my further qpestians regarding the petitten please catsot us.

Very truly yours,

8. J. 848-LL
Esseunive ottiser

-Bak
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W. Mbut me,

emy et at
aantet, ma, amit
her W. Amas

washsospees se et ne set tem, me as s.m me
stees se som a w , tesa, I de a esmasa esæ tem ask was me
utn artse a ut use me game a Atma assismos,raags us, as
stee p.m., anty as, too.

a..assat . . (ms.¾)rad was (smaint)
samemi tasspasa c Gwee saspa mia)
Imatsy mamptm, asi. (httes)

sina x have W me lagenasm et as anan se estes, I age asha
anse a some as sament me w som de we m as assa.

a w es mm he um a ysm p.m. ahm - 4. I mate w
esse bemse em ps. æ w win to mas es a saa e as- m se mi . I dae seen the we dit e

.÷ g sa *e se huso a tæ **
A ese p.m., M , W 2,

my endy yms,

asas*



ROBERT O. OHATA MRS. EVA M. DUPONTE
Planning Director $ecretary

OFil

PLANNING & TRAFFIC COMMISSION
COUNTY OF NLAUI

P.O.Boxl@7
Kahufui, Maul, Hawaii

May 22, 1962

Land Use Commission StaeofHowo¡¡
State of Hawaii MND USE CO/MSSION
426 Queen street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

Attached herewith are: One (1) copy of petition for
amendment of temporary district boundaries; and check No. 456
from the East Maui Irrigation Company, Ltd., for change of
boundary for land situated in Haiku, Maui, Hawaii, from
conservation to agricultural district.

The Maui Planning and Traffic Commission. at its meetino
of May 22, 1962, voted to recopend the chanze as contained
in the petition, as follows: 6 ayes; none dissenting; 1 ab-
staining. The one member abstained from voting because of
his direct connection with the aforesaid East Maui Irrigation
Company.

Please acknowledge receipt of this communication with
attachment. We would appreciate being notified of the date
of the hearing and the final decision in this instance.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT O. OHATA
Planning Director

Encls,
cc East Maui Irrigation Co., Ltd.



DESCRIPTION

LAND SITUATE AT HALEHAKU HAMAKUALOA, Island and County of Maui, State
of Hawaii, being all of À.P. 708¶, L.C.ut. $¶l9-B, Apana 1 to Napohaku 10. 48 17' 1,033.90 feet along Government land to the point::I' and portion of R.P. 1666, L.C.Aw. 8515, Apana 3 to Keoni Ana lying of beginning and containing an area

amaanzar within the Koolau Forest Reserve and more particularly described as of 1030.0 acres or more or less.r 16 eassevote \ o follows:

BEGINNING at E.M.I. Survey Trig. Station No. ¶6 "Puumalolo" marked by aconcrete monument at the northeasterly boundary of this parcel of land,the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to Government Survey¿•¿_2_ " Triangulation Station "KAPUAI" being 1,940.4 feet North, and 8,209.1 feet/Uf¯S7-G
East, and running thence by azimuths measured clockwise from true South:
1, 0° 00' 30¶.9¶ feet along Government land to a point in the

o.s center of Honopou Stream;
/o/o )

.o / 2. Thence along Grant $38, Apana 1 to Koahou and along Government land,
being E.M.I.Co.,Ltd. "Huelo License"
G.L. No. 3¶78, along the center of said
Honopou Stream to a point 30' from thecenter line on the makai side of Map and description by
E.M.I.Co.'s Hamakua Ditch jeep road, East Maui Irrigation Co., Ltd. April 23, 1962the direct azimuth and distance being:359° 07' 30" 7,529.33 feet; ce

P d•3. Thence along the remaining E.M.I.Co.,Ltd. portion of L.C.A. 8616, repare .

Apana 3 to Keoni Ana, along the makai
side of E.M.I.Co.'s Hamakua Ditch APPROVED•

1/2 ¿EA = / O 3 <>. <> ¿A C jekeapiroadthpa aenlter linaend 3safeeroad, Reg. Land Surveyor No. 240-S
to the easterly pali of the Halehaku
Stream, the direct azimuth and dis-
tance being: 91° 36' $7" 4,961.17 ft.

Thence along same along the easterly
pali of Halehaku Stream for the next
two courses, the direct azimuths anddistances between points near said
easterly pali of Halehaku Stream being:

4. 167° 00' 400.00 feet to E.M.I. Survey Trig. No. 61 "Poha-
kuele" marked by a concrete monument;

.
182° 1¶' 60" 7,880.00 feet to a point on the mauka side of+. Lowrie Ditch;

Thence along same along the mauka side
of the Lowrie Ditch, for the nextthree courses, to the westerly bound-ary of Grant 972 to James Fern, the
direct azimuths and distances betweenpoints on said mauka side of ditcheeg oad being:

6. 264° 38' 14" 1,887.60 feet;

7. 238° ¶2' 2,952.¶0 feet;
(e .Lex.) 1,'

,' 8. 296° 19' ¶6" 1,319.48 feet;
¯ ¯

9, 10° 69' 10" 1,020.00 feet along Grant 972 to James Fern to a

Dire,y

concrete monument;

ME

JUN15 ISpo 3/6s
'

StateofHowa¾
LAND USE COMMIS5to;4

3889
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